Cite this article as: Hadjadj, M., Guendouz, M., Boukhelkhal, D. "Developing High-strength, Flowable Sand Concrete by Adding Combined Industrial Ceramic
and Granite Waste with Seashell Bio-waste as Fine Aggregates", Periodica Polytechnica Chemical Engineering, 2026. https://doi.org/10.3311/PPch.42036
Creative Commons Attribution b |1
Periodica Polytechnica Chemical Engineering
Developing High-strength, Flowable Sand Concrete by Adding
Combined Industrial Ceramic and Granite Waste with Seashell
Bio-waste as Fine Aggregates

CaO 1.67 9.2 11.88 81.5
MgO 0.15 2.2 5.51 0.22
K2O 1.92 3.9 1.47 –
Na2O – – 1.36 –
SO3 0.7 0.2 0.27 0.11
Physical properties
Specific density (g/cm3) 2.63 2.50 2.51 2.82
Fineness modulus 2.33 2.66 2.68 2.79
Water absorption (wt%) 0.96 3.83 0.34 2.93
Fig. 3 Particle size distribution of natural sand, ceramic waste, seashell
waste, and granite waste
Table 3 Proportions of waste in FSC mixes (wt%)
Mix GW CW SW
CFSC 0 0 0
FSC5W 5 5 5
FSC10W 10 10 10
FSC15W 15 15 15
FSC20W 20 20 20
FSC25W 25 25 25
FSC30W 30 30 30
Hadjadj et al.
Period. Polytech. Chem. Eng. |5
The  compressive and flexural strength were tested on
40  ×  40  ×  160  mm prismatic specimens at 7, 28, and